• Introduction of a new impairment testing model based on expected credit losses

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces the incurred credit losses with the concept of expected credit losses, resulting

in the recognition of a loss allowance upon initial recognition of an asset. The requirements regarding impairment of

financial assets apply to financial assets measured at amortized cost and at fair value through other comprehensive

income.

Impact on the consolidated financial statements as at 1 January 2018

The Group decided to apply IFRS 9 Financial Instruments with effect as of 1 January 2018. The Group decided not

to restate the comparative information, as permitted by the Standard. The data as at 31 December 2017 and for the year

ended 31 December 2017 were presented in line with IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

Impact of the application of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments on retained earnings as at 1 January 2018:

Categories and classes of financial instruments

in line with IAS 39

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Effect of

change

At amortized/

historical

cost

At fair value
At amortized

cost

Fair value through:

Increase/

(decrease)
Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

1 Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss – held for trading – 154 574 – 154 574 – –

Derivative instruments – 53 216 – 53 216 – –

Investment fund units – 101 358 – 101 358 – –

2 Financial assets available for sale 141 698 2 719 – 118 386 – (26 031)

Long-term shares 141 656 – – 115 625 – (26 031)

Short-term shares 42 – – 42 – –

Investment fund units – 2 719 – 2 719 – –

3 Loans and receivables 2 734 059 – 2 427 299 177 275 – (129 485)

Receivables from buyers 2 032 813 – 2 001 342 – – (31 471)

Gross value 2 226 180 – 2 226 180 – – –

Impairment loss (193 367) – (224 838) – – (31 471)

Deposits 39 756 – 39 756 – – –

Loans granted 580 979 – 332 005 150 960 – (98 014)

Gross value 580 979 – 340 212 150 960 – (89 807)

Impairment loss – – (8 207) – – (8 207)

Other financial receivables 80 511 – 54 196 26 315 – –

4 Hedging derivative instruments – 28 482 – 28 482* – –

5 Cash and cash equivalents – 909 249 – 909 249 – –

Total effect of the application of IFRS 9 on financial assets (155 516)

1 Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 470 239 – 437 184 – – 33 055

Loan granted by European Investment Bank 470 239 – 437 184 – – 33 055

Total effect of the application of IFRS 9 on financial liabilites 33 055

Effect on retained earnings (122 461)

Deferred tax 22 025

Effect on retained earnings after deferred tax (100 436)

* The Group has continued hedge accounting in line with IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 prepared in accordance with IFRS, as endorsed by the EU

[…]

bonuses

Provisions,

total

Opening balance 307 281 532 184 112 469 526 209 1 478 143

Current service costs 16 933 13 878 2 854 32 622 66 287

Actuarial gains and losses, of which: 1 452 (7 880) (13 225) 4 082 (15 571)

arising from changes in financial

assumptions (5 572) – – (7 750) (13 322)

arising from changes in demographic

assumptions – – (18) (167) (185)

arising from other changes 7 024 (7 880) (13 207) 11 999 (2 064)

Benefits paid (25 382) (19 663) (3 750) (58 243) (107 038)

Past service costs 13 442 (2 802) 4 736 (8 013) 7 363

Interest expense 8 168 15 338 3 237 14 021 40 764

Other changes – (840) – – (840)

Closing balance 321 894 530 215 106 321 510 678 1 469 108

Non-current 293 043 510 172 102 495 454 107 1 359 817

Current 28 851 20 043 3 826 56 571 109 291

TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 prepared in accordance with IFRS, as endorsed by the EU

(in PLN ‘000)

70This is a translation of the document originally issued and signed in Polish

Sensitivity analysis

As at 31 December 2018 the Group analyzed sensitivity of measurement results to changes in the financial discounting

rates and changes in the planned increases in the base amounts in the range of -0.5 p.p./+0.5 p.p.

The carrying amounts of individual provisions and provisions calculated based on the changed assumptions have been

presented below:

Provision title

Carrying amount

as at

31 December 2018

Financial discount rate Planned base increases

-0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p.

Provision for retirement, disability and similar

benefits 331 270 345 694 317 851 317 711 345 711

Employee electricity rates 370 267 400 143 343 792 343 792 399 838

Costs of appropriation to Social Benefits Fund 91 720 99 197 85 088 85 088 99 121

Jubilee bonuses 395 572 408 544 383 352 386 572 405 040

Total 1 253 578 1 130 083 1 133 163 1 249 710

The table below presents the carrying amounts of individual provisions and how these carrying amounts would change

with different assumptions applied:

Provision title

Carrying amount

as at

31 December 2018

Deviations

Financial discount rate Planned base increases

-0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p.

Provision for retirement, disability and similar

benefits 331 270 14 424 (13 419) (13 559) 14 441

Employee electricity rates 370 267 29 876 (26 475) (26 475) 29 571

Costs of appropriation to Social Benefits Fund 91 720 7 477 (6 632) (6 632) 7 401

Jubilee bonuses 395 572 12 972 (12 220) (9 000) 9 468

Total 64 749 (58 746) (55 666) 60 881

effect on profit/loss 12 972 (12 220) (9 000) 9 468

effect on other comprehensive income 51 777 (46 526) (46 666) 51 413

The Group classifies provisions as current and non-current based on estimates regarding distribution of payments

over time, prepared with the use of actuarial methods.

Provisions for employee benefits by maturity

Year
Retirement, disability

and similar benefits

Employee

electricity rates
Social Fund

Jubilee

bonuses

Provisions,

total

2019 33 907 13 215 3 133 45 840 96 095

2020 20 407 14 335 3 324 35 649 73 715

2021 22 106 14 019 3 276 34 565 73 966

2022 15 398 13 731 3 230 30 578 62 937

2023 16 612 13 513 3 200 29 271 62 596

Other years 222 840 301 454 75 557 219 669 819 520

Total 331 270 370 267 91 720 395 572 1 188 829

[…]

The scale of potential changes in interest rates has been estimated on the basis of implied volatility for interest rate

options quoted on the interbank market for currencies which expose the Group to the interest rate risk as at the end of

the reporting period.

The Group identifies its exposure to the risk of changes in WIBOR, EURIBOR and LIBOR USD interest rates.

As at 31 December 2018 and as at 31 December 2017, its exposure to the risk of changes in EURIBOR and

LIBOR USD was immaterial.

The tables below present sensitivity of the gross profit/loss as well as other comprehensive income (gross) of the Group

to reasonably possible changes in interest rates within a horizon until the date of the next financial statements,

assuming that all other risk factors remain unchanged.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 prepared in accordance with IFRS, as endorsed by the EU

(in PLN ‘000)

98This is a translation of the document originally issued and signed in Polish

Year ended 31 December 2018

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2018

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as at

31 December 2018

Carrying

amount

Value

at risk

WIBOR +34 bp WIBOR -34 bp

Profit or loss / other comprehensive income

Loans granted 227 552 204 052 (8 788) 9 225

Cash and cash equivalents 823 724 724 078 1 728 (1 728)

Derivatives (assets) 220 343 4 178 10 315 (10 315)

Preferential loans 17 521 17 521 (60) 60

Arm’s length loans 867 997 17 322 (59) 59

Issued bonds 10 077 067 5 656 342 (19 232) 19 232

Derivatives (liabilities) 240 922 5 140 6 618 (6 618)

Total (9 478) 9 915

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2018 is representative for the Group’s exposure to risk during the annual period

preceding the aforementioned date.

For the year ended 31 December 2017 (restated)

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2017

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as at

31 December 2017

Carrying

amount

Value

at risk

WIBOR +43 bp WIBOR -43 bp

Profit or loss / other comprehensive income

Loans granted 580 979 578 025 2 486 (2 486)

Cash and cash equivalents 909 249 875 496 3 645 (3 645)

Derivatives (assets) 81 698 28 482 21 217 (21 217)

Preferential loans 34 506 34 506 (148) 148

Arm’s length loans 1 063 379 21 269 (91) 91

Issued bonds 8 637 435 5 053 775 (21 731) 21 731

Obligations under finance leases 23 973 23 946 (103) 103

Derivatives (liabilities) 62 466 9 299 5 995 (5 995)

Total 11 270 (11 270)

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2017 is representative for the Group’s exposure to risk during the annual

period preceding the aforementioned date, except for material transactions made at the end of 2017. They concern

derivative instruments (liabilities), including CCIRS transactions entered into in November and December 2017,

which are sensitive to both changes in WIBOR and EURIBOR rates.

45.3.2. Currency risk

The TAURON Group companies are exposed to transaction and translation currency risk. The Group companies

are exposed mainly to the risk of EUR/PLN, CZK/PLN, USD/PLN and GBP/PLN exchange rate changes in relation to

[…]

on the basis of historical volatility for a period of one year preceding the end of the reporting period.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 prepared in accordance with IFRS, as endorsed by the EU

(in PLN ‘000)

100This is a translation of the document originally issued and signed in Polish

The Group identifies its exposure to currency risk related to EUR/PLN, CZK/PLN, USD/PLN, GBP/PLN exchange rates.

Significant risk exposure regards EUR, mainly due to external financing contracted in EUR. Other currencies do not

generate material risk for the Group. The tables below present sensitivity of the gross profit/loss as well as other

comprehensive income (gross) of the Group to reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rate EUR/PLN within

a horizon until the date of the next financial statements, assuming that all other risk factors remain unchanged.

Year ended 31 December 2018

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2018

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk as at

31 December 2018

EUR/PLN

Carrying

amount

Value

at risk

exchange rate

EUR/PLN +5.85%

exchange rate

EUR/PLN -5.85%

Receivables from buyers 2 229 400 7 805 456 (456)

Other financial receivables 255 504 166 552 9 743 (9 743)

Cash and cash equivalents 823 724 220 044 12 872 (12 872)

Derivatives (assets) 220 343 152 697 8 933 (8 933)

Bonds issued 10 077 067 3 670 848 (214 745) 214 745

Liabilities to suppliers 1 127 738 10 475 (613) 613

Other financial liabilities 406 151 248 824 (14 556) 14 556

Derivatives (liabilities) 240 922 177 439 38 838 (38 838)

Total (159 072) 159 072

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2018 is representative for the Group’s exposure to risk during the annual period

preceding the aforementioned date.

For the year ended 31 December 2017 (restated)

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2017

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk as at

31 December 2017

EUR/PLN

Carrying

amount

Value

at risk

exchange rate

EUR/PLN +6.2%

exchange rate

EUR/PLN -6.2%

Receivables from buyers 2 032 813 4 237 263 (263)

Other financial receivables 80 511 13 851 859 (859)

Cash and cash equivalents 909 249 13 851 859 (859)

Derivatives (assets) 81 698 21 843 1 354 (1 354)

Overdrafts 93 503 92 048 (5 707) 5 707

Bonds issued 8 637 435 3 583 657 (222 187) 222 187

Liabilities to suppliers 1 042 427 8 830 (547) 547

Other financial liabilities 154 119 7 162 (444) 444

Derivatives (liabilities) 62 466 31 036 18 342 (18 342)

Total (207 208) 207 208

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2017 is representative for the Group’s exposure to risk during the annual

period preceding the aforementioned date, except for material transactions made in the second half of 2017.

These include eurobonds issued by the Company in July 2017 and liabilities from derivatives, consisting of CCIRS

transactions entered into in November and December 2017.

45.3.3. Raw material and commodity price risk related to commodity derivative instruments and price

risk related to units

Commodity derivatives

The Group concludes derivative contracts, with underlying instruments being commodities and raw materials.